

No. 14-1153

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EDMUND LACHANCE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

MAURA HEALEY
Massachusetts Attorney General

RANDALL E. RAVITZ*
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1598
Randall.Ravitz@State.MA.US
(617) 963-2852

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. Any disagreement among the lower courts is overstated	8
II. This case represents a poor vehicle for addressing the question presented.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addai v. Schmalenberger</i> , 776 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Ambrose v. Booker</i> , 684 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	10, 14
<i>Braun v. Powell</i> , 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	11
<i>Charboneau v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckman</i> , 461 Mass. 24, 957 N.E.2d 1089 (2011).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Dyer</i> , 460 Mass. 728, 955 N.E.2d 271 (2011).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Horton</i> , 434 Mass. 823, 753 N.E.2d 119 (2001).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 471 Mass. 262, 28 N.E.3d 437 (2015)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 58 Mass. App. Ct. 1111, 792 N.E.2d 718, 2003 WL 21800943, <i>rev. denied</i> , 440 Mass. 1104, 797 N.E.2d 379 (2003), <i>rev. denied as to denial of reh'g</i> , 444 Mass. 1102, 826 N.E.2d 201 (2005)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 1108, 824 N.E.2d 487, 2005 WL 678468, <i>rev. denied</i> , 444 Mass. 1104, 829 N.E.2d 225 (2005).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 1114, 826 N.E.2d 794, 2005 WL 1106683, <i>rev. denied</i> , 444 Mass. 1105, 830 N.E.2d 1088 (2005).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Morganti</i> , 467 Mass. 96, 4 N.E.3d 241 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Rice</i> , 427 Mass. 203, 692 N.E.2d 28 (1998)	13
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11
<i>LaChance v. Massachusetts</i> , 540 U.S. 1202 (2004).....	1
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	10
<i>McGurk v. Stenberg</i> , 163 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	19
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 16
<i>Palmer v. Hendricks</i> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich. 642, 821 N.W.2d 288 (2012)	9
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1996)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 484, 690 S.E.2d 177 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989)	9
<i>State v. Good</i> , 309 Mont. 113, 43 P.3d 948 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Lamere</i> , 327 Mont. 115, 112 P.3d 1005 (2005).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 356 Wis.2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207 (2014).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	10
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 699 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Kehoe</i> , 712 F.3d 1251 (8th Cir. 2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	10, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 5, 10, 12, 18
§ 46-20-701(1) MCA	17
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(b)	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
75B Am. Jur. 2d Trial § 1640: <i>Bias, Prejudice, or Disqualification Not Disclosed on Voir Dire</i>	13
